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DRAFT ANNOUNCEMENT ON 
NEW YORK CITY 

For the past eight months, officials of New York have b een working 

to find ways that they could overcome the financial difficulties of New York 

City. 

My position from the beginning has been that American taxpayers should 

not be saddled with the responsibility for paying New York City's bills, 

especially in view of the city and state officials' unwillingness to take tou gh , 

decisive actions on their own -- the kind of actions that had been sadly lacking 

in previous years. 

I have said repeatedly that the Federal Government should not bail out 

the City of New York. Neither New York City nor any other city should ever 

become a permanent ward of the Federal Government. I have been steadfastly 

opposed to a bailout, and I remain opposed to it today. 

Six months ago and again two months ago, the representatives of New 

York met with me and insisted that the Federal Government should intervene 

quickly and in a massive way, claiming that they had exhausted their own 
,.. 

resources. 

The only option, they said, was for Washington to step in with a huge 

assistance program -- a program that inevitably would have continued for 

years to come. 

I could not agree to those terms. I could see no reason why the working 

people in communities across the nation should be forced to pay for a level of 

extravagence that they could not afford in their own home towns. I also did 

not want to be party to aiq plan that would erode the basic idea that cities 
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should govern themselves -- that Washington should not make all the 

decisions and pay all the bills. What mattered then and what matters now is 

whether New York officials are willing to solve their own problems. 

And today, they finally appear ready to solve their own problems. 

In the last few weeks, we have seen a new spirit develop in New York 

a "can do'' spirit that was once the pride of the city and is now resurfacing. 

They are finally facing up to realities. They have rediscovered the backbone 

upon which so much of this cotmtry' s greatness was built. 

In September, the New York State Legislature passed a plan that would 

temporarily tide the city over through December. Yet, that was not enough. It 

was only a temporary bandaid, and everyone knew it. Thus, I continued to 

receive urgent pleas for a Federal bailout. 

~ ·~ ·~~:j .,.\ 
<>>. 

Before the National Press Club on October 29th, I indicated that I am 

fundamentally opposed to a Federal bailout of New York City to prevent default. 

A bailout would reduce, rather than increase, the prospects that the City's 

budget would ever be balanced. New York City officials have proved-in the 

past that they could not face up to the City's massive network of pressure groups 

so long as any other alternative was available. A bailout would encourage the 

continuation of "politics as usual" in New York --which is precisely not the way 

to solve the problem. 

I indicated that the primary beneficiaries of Federal bailout would be the New 

York officials who would thus escape responsibility for their past follies and be 

further excused from making the hard decisions required now to restore the 

City's fiscal integrity. The secondary beneficiaries would be the major holders 

of New York City obligations -- large investors and financial institutions. 

t;>' ~ 
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In place of a bailout, I submitted to the Congress on November __ _ 

special legislation providing the Federal Courts with sufficient authority 

to preside over an orderly reorganization of the City's financial affairs 

should the city fail to take steps to avoid default. 

The Federal Court would be authorized to work out an arrangement 

with the City creditors to postpone their debts and file a good faith plan 

for placing the fiscal affairs of the City on a sound basis. 

I also indicated that the Federal government, in the event of default, 

would work with the Court to assure that essential services for the 

protection of life and property in New York would be maintained. 

Quite frankly, it was my conviction then, that New York City 

leaders lacked the political courage and will to take the difficult steps 

to correct the years of fiscal mismanagement, unless and until the City 

went into bankruptcy and came under the jurisdiction of a Federal court. 

I must admit I have been surprised by the apparent willingness of the 

officials of New York to act without having been required to do so by a 

Federal judge. In effect, they appear to be on the road to achieving 

the same results which ordinarily could have come about only through 

a bankruptcy proceeding. 
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Now, at the eleventh hour, the officials of New York have come 

together in a concerted, all-out effort to put the city's finances on a 

sound basis -- exactly what we have been saying they could do all 

along. 

The outlines of their plan were first presented to my Administration 

last week. Since then, many additional details have been harrrmered 

out so that all of us have a better understanding of exactly· what Governor 
./ 

Casey and other state officials propose to do for the city. 

One, Postpone payments on their debts and reduce their interest 

payments. 

Two, for the first time, require municipal employees to bear part 

of the cost of their pension contributions and make other fundamental 

changes in their extraordinarily expensive pension plans. 

Three, raise nearly $1 billion in new City and State taxes. 

Four, make further and significant cuts in the costs of running 

the City through personnel reductions, welfare payments and other 

economies. 

And five, the City pension system is to provide additional loans of up to 

$2. 5 billion to the City. 

All of these steps proposed by the Governor and his associates, are 

precisely what they said were out of the question only a few months ago. 
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This is one way for the State anff city to attack the problem. There 

are others ways they could do it. -But they have chosen a tough, constructive 
[b(Jiv~ .J., 

program, and the leaders of New York,-:-.-1:·-B..C~lCl.JIAiin:tl-4~:::rl:lrv-E~R-Q-J:..,.-I;~~ 
/' 

~and the public-spirited citizens who have served so ably on the 

State's Emergency Financial Control Board and in other capacities are 

to be commended for their efforts. 

New York, they are saying, has finally done everything it could do 

to solve its own problem, which is what we asked them to do originally. 

New York will take care of all of its old debts without a Federal bailout. 

What the city and State are asking the Federal Government to do now is 

to assist in only a single, narrow area -- to help the city on a short-

term basis in providing essential services to the eight million Americans 

who 1i ve in the Nation's largest city. 

Specifically, after implementing their program, they calculate 

that they will still have insufficient revenues during the next few months 

to pay for day-to-day operating expenses. In effect, because their 

heavy tax receipts come later in the year, they need to borrow funds 

to maintain essential services in the city from December through April. 

They promise that the loan would be repaid by the end of June, as the 

tax revenues are collected. 

' . . 
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However, we must remember that proposals ar.e not results. 

Political courage can fail at the last moment. I say to the officials of 

New York, that I intend to support their program, if they succeed. But 

I ask in return, that they support my legislation for an orderly resolution 

of New York City's financial problems, should they fail. 

To that end, I will submit legislation to the Congress asking for 

authority to provide a temporary line of credit of up to $ billion 

to the State of New York to enable it to supply the seasonal financing of 

essential services for New York City. Money would be lent to the State 

during the period of City revenue shortfall over the next few rronths and 

would be repaid to the Federal Government during April, May and June. 

If New York continues to act affirmatively, I believe we can say with 

reasonable confidence that all Federal loans will be repaid in full with 

interest. 

The officials of New York -- including the Governor, the Mayor, 

the banks and others -- have already provided me with written assurances 

that they will carry out their program. 

To guarantee that performance, the legislation I would propose would 

require that the assistance provided by the Federal Government be 

swiftly terminated upon a failure by New York to live up to its obligations. 

",• .:;: ..... 



(Nessen) 
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(OPTION) 

However, we must remember that proposals are not results. 

Political courage can fail at the last moment. 

Therefore, I say to the officials of New York tonight: if and when 

you have passed the necessary legislation and put into effect the other 

parts of your proposal, then I will give favorable consideration to 

approving a short-term line of cr~dit to provide essential services to 

the people of New York City during periods of fluctuation in revenue collection. 

Because the Congress may be out of Washington at the crucial time, 

and one the presumption that New York will cary out what it proposes .•. 

(PICK UP ••• "I will submit legislation, etc. ") 

q .. ~. 
,/ ,· .. 



November 14, 1975 

MEMORANDUM FOR HAX FRIEDERSDORF 

FROM: STEPHEN S. GARDNER~ 
) 

SUBJECT: New York Plan 

Governor Carey, Felix Rohatyn, Chairman of MAC, Stanely Stein­
gut, Speaker of the State Assembly, Warren Anderson, Majority 
Leader of the State Senate, and other New York officials pre­
sented the outlines of a plan designed to meet the financial 
needs of New York City, New York State, and the New York State 
agencies. 

1. Summary of the Plan 

The plan involves measures to: 

A. Force a restructuring of New York City's short term 
debt. 

B. Generate $200 million of new city tax revenues. 

c. Provide $2.5 billion in new loans to the City from 
the city pension funds. 

D. Reduce City contributions to employee pension funds 
by requiring contributions from the employees thus 
reducing by $85 million City expenditures and restruc­
turing the employee pension plans. 

E. Generate sufficient State tax revenues (estimated by 
Governor Carey at $600-700 million) to balance the 
State's budget. 

F. Provide State funding for the Housing Finance Agency 
to strengthen its financial condition. 

G. Force a balancing of New York City's budget in the 
fiscal year 1977-78. 

H. Reduce welfare and social service costs. 
....~ .... · -- '•• .. ' 
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2. Proposed Federal Role 

The Federal Government has been asked to provide seasonal 
financing on a short term, self-liquidating, basis. For 
FY 1976, approximately $1.3 billion would be required 
during the period December 1975-March 1976, to be repaid 
by June 30, 1976. For FY 1977 and FY 1978 the July-March 
need would peak at $2.3 billion in Barch, and the entire 
amount to be repaid by June 30 of each of these fiscal years. 

3. D~tails of the Plan 

A. New York City 

The key elements of the plan are a restructuring of 
New York City's short term debt and substantial commitments 
of new cash from the union pension funds. The debt restruc­
turing is in two parts. First, the banks and other institu­
tional investors have agreed to exchange their short term 
New York City notes for ten year City bonds carrying an 
interest rate of six percent. Secondly, they have agreed 
to refinance their holdings of ~~C bonds to reduce the cash 
flow drain on the City. These understandings are contained 
in letters to MAC from the major New York banks and certain 
union leaders. 

Individual short term City noteholders (who hold $1.6 billion) 
will be offered a long term (10-15 year) MAC bond, carrying 
an 8-9 percent interest rate. Holders who do not accept the 
exchange will be subject, pursuant to new legislation the 
Governor is introducing, to a three year moratorium on their 
right to enforce the terms of notes: that is, their ability 
to collect principal and interest at maturity. This approach 
is modeled on the anti-mortgage foreclosure legislation used 
by New York and other States during the depression. 

New loans of $2.5 billion through FY 1978 will be provided 
from the city employee pension funds. This commitment, as 
well as a commitment to restructure their existing holdings 
of ~~C securities and City notes is reflected in a letter to 
MAC signed by the heads of the Teachers, Municipal Employee, 
and Sanitationmen's unions. 

The plan also includes legislation for new City taxes of $200 
million and changes in certain persion fund arrangement re­
lieving the City of $85 million in contribution obligations. 

B. New York State 

The key element of the State plan is new state taxes and 
expenditure reductions to eliminate the $700 million deficit 
estimated for the fiscal year ending March 31, 1976. 
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The Governor indicated that he will seek to achieve reduc­
tions in the welfare and social service expenditures. 

C. State Agencies 

Two major steps are prepared for State agencies. First, 
no new projects will be undertaken. Second, the Governor is 
proposing legislation of the type requested by the banking 
community to bolster the finances of the Housing Finance 
Agency. 

, 
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THE WHITE HOUSE 

V/ASc-;:NGTON 

November 
, ,... 
_L 0 1 1975 

MEETING WITH ECONOMIC ADVISORS ON NEW YORK CITY 
November 18, 1975 

3:00 p.m. 
Cabinet Room 

From: L. William Seidman 

I. PURPOSE 

To discuss the most recent developments in the New York 
financial situation. 

II. BACKGROUND, PARTICIPh~TS h~D PRESS PLAN 

. ~~- ...... 
/,....- \ u !; 

// ··{ ... 

A. Background~ On Friday November 14, Governor Carey, 
Felix Rohatyn, Chairman of MAC, Stanley Steingut, 
Speaker of the New York State Assembly, Warren Ander­
son, t-1ajority Leader of the New York State Senate; 
and other New York officials met with Administration 
officials at the Treasury and presented the outlines 
of a plan designed to meet the financial needs of 
New York City, New York State, and the New York State 
agencies. 

A summary of the plan including proposed actions by ~ 
New York State and City and a proposal for Federal 
financial assistance for seasonal borrowing was cir­
culated by the White House Office of Congressional 
Liaison on Friday evening to key Republicans in the 
House and the Senate. A copy of the summary which was 
circulated is attached at Tab A. · 

Congressional reaction, summarized in a memorandum 
from Max Friedersdorf at Tab B, has generally been 
favorable with the caveat that several expressed cau­
tion regarding any indication of Federal assistance 
prior to positive actions having been taken by New 
Yqrk City and State . 

Two tables showing the seasonal borrowing needs of 
New York City during the remainder of FY 1976 and 
for FY 1977 and FY 1978 are attached at Tab C. 
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A memorandum outlining a series of issues to provide 
a focus for the discussion is attached at Tab D. 

B. Participants: William E. Simon, L. WiLliam Seidman, 
Alan Greenspan, James T. Lynn, John T~ Dunlop, Richard 
Cheney, Robert T. Hartmann, John o. Marsh, Max Frieders­
dorf, James Cannon, Arthur F. Burns, Ron Nessen. 

C. Press Plan: David Kennerley. 

III. AGENDA 

A. Review of New York City Situation 

Secretary Simon will review the most recent developments 
in the New York City situation. 

~-?' 
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The President is gratified that the leaders of New York 

appear to have accepted primary responsibility for solving 

the financial problems of New York City and : are proceeding 

in the direction of a long-term solution in accordance with 

the State Constitution and State laws. He is impressed with 

the seriousness of their intentions as described by Governor 

Carey in his letter to Secretary Simon and awaits further 

concrete actions by the State and the other parties concerned. 

If all parties continue to cooperate and take prompt action 

the President believes that a satisfactory solution can be 

found. The President continues to give sympathetic considera-

tion to the well-being of the people of New York City and 

reiterates his determination that their essential services 

will be maintained. 
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DEX TO DICK CHENEY WITH PRESIDENT'S PARTY 

THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

November 11, 1975 

EYES ONLY - TO BE DELIVERED PERSONALLY 

MEMORANDUM FOR: 

FRON: 

SUBJECT: 

DICK CHENEY 

JIM CAVANAUG~ .r 
I ' ,­
~._......--·'"" 

New York City 

Attached is a draft statement which we discussed on New York City. It has been approved by Paul 
Theis. Earlier similar drafts were reviewed and 
approved by Paul O'Neill, Bill Seidman, and Alan 
Greenspan. 

~ 

Also attached is the Q&A on the President's position. 

Attachments 
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November 11, 1975 

PRESIDENTIAL STATEMENT ON NEW YORK CITY 

I am encouraged by the progress which New York 
State and City officials, banks, and union 
representatives are making to prevent the city 
from defaulting on its obligations. 

As I said in a speech at the National Press Club 
in Washington on October 29, I am opposed to 
Federal legislation designed to bail out New York 
City. I am still opposed to such legislation. 
But I also stated at the time that I was prepared 
to see to it that the citizens of New York City 
did not suffer from the inability of the city 
government to maintain essential services. I am 
still prepared to do so. 

Since these earlier statements, members of my staff 
have reviewed a tentative three-year financial plan 
for New York City prepared by the Municipal Assistance 
Corporation. 

This plan would provide for the following: 

l. The enactment of new taxes to increase revenues. 

2. A procedure to defer payment on outstanding debts 
and reduce interest payments to the financial 
institutions holding New York City obligations . 

...-
3. Amendments to union contracts and pension systems. 

4. A significant reduction in the City budget. 

5. The provisions for additional credit financed 
by City pension funds. 

These steps suggest that New York officials are finally 
taking the actions required to bring receipts and 
outlays into balance and avoid default. 

I am today requesting Governor Carey, Mayor Beame 
and other leaders to formally commit themselves to 
this plan. This is an ambitious program which, if 
carried out, can enable New York City to solve its 
financial problems. /~~~-;):!:;· <\ 
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In the meantime, I have directed my staff to work 
with New York officials on which actions, if any, 
will be required to maintain essential services and 
on how the Federal government may be of assistance. 

The steps I have outlined here are conditioned on the 
ability of New York officials to carry out these 
commitments and to follow through on the plan they 
have proposed. 

/ 

i 

/ 
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Q. Is the President about to change his position on 
aid to New York City? 

A. · The President's position has not changed. 

He continues to be opposed to any federal bail-out 
of New York City to avoid default. 

He believes that the responsibility for avoiding 
the repercussions from fiscal default of New York 
City rests with state and local officials. 

As the President stated in his remarks before the 
National Press Club October 29, he believes that 
the Congress should enact legislation providing 
the federal courts with sufficient authority to 
preside over an orderly reorganization of New York 
City financial affairs should that become necessary. 

The President is encouraged by the apparent efforts 
made in recent days by state and local officials to 
find ways to restore the fiscal integrity of New 
York City. 

As indicated in his National Press Club remarks, he 
is prepared to work with appropriate officials to 
ensure that essential services are provided to the 
citizens of the city in the event of default. 

-
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~-::~ . ..... ..... ""·. 11/11/75 



P It4MEO 
UE WTE.#e.334 31602~ 

12P'214Z t;JQV 75 
FM THE WHITE HOUSE 

TO DICK CHENEY • A~ · 

~ 3 !117 T ·. f · · "f ! ~I 1.. W H 8 2 1 '· 5 

NOVEMBER 11, 1975 

YES ONLY ~ TO SE DEL I VERED PERSONALLY 

Determined to be Administ:atlve Pk~;irig 
Date ~4~ By WllrtJ. __ 

P'IEMO •O!JM 

FROM I 

SUBJECT I 

• . ... . DICK CHENEY 

JI M C~VANAUGH 

ew YORK CITY 

ATT ACHeD !S A D~AFT STATEMENT WH ICH WE OXSCUSS~D ON NEH YORK 
CITY , IT HAS eEEN APPROVED BY PAU~ THE IS~ EARL~ER SI "IkAR 
DRAF TS WERE REVXEk'O AND APPROVED BY PAUL O ' NEI LL~ 6!LL SEIDMAN, 
AND ALAN GREENSPAN . 

YOU OR ~OMEONE NE EDS TO CO~YENE A MEE TI NG ASAP WITH SEIDMAN, 
GREE NS PAN, SI MON , A~O LYNN. 

KEY QU~S T! ON C ARf SO~E· PROPOSING THAT WE CHANGE POSITION TO 
PROVIOE FEDERAL ASSISTANCE BEFORE OE FAU~T? 

' ALSO ATTACHED IS THE Q&A ON THE PRESIOENT!S POSITION . 

ATT ACHMEN T 

PRfS!D~NTIAL STATEMENT ON NEW YORK CITY 

X AM E~COURAGED BY THE PROGRESS WH IC H NEW YORK ST~TE AND ClTV 
OFFl ~JALS , SANKS , ANO UN I ON R~PRESEN T AT I VES ARE MA~ ~ NG TO PRE VENT 
THE CITY FROM DEFAULT I NG ON ITS OBL I GA TI ONS . 

AS X SAIO I N A SPEECH AT THE NA TIONAL PR ESS CLIJ6 XN WA SHI NG TON 
ON OCTCBER 29, I AM OPP OS~P TO FE DERAL LEGISL4TIO N DES IG NED 
TO BAI~ OU T NEW YORK CITY. ~ AM STlL~ OPPOSED TO SUCH L~GISLAT! O~ ~ 

* * * * w • * * * ., * • * * * • WH SR COt-H~ENT w * • * • * • '* * * * * • * * 
CAVANAUGH 
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UT I A~SO ST~TEO AT THE TI M~ TH~T I WAS PREPARED TO SEE TO !T 
THAT THE CITIZENS OF NEW YORK ClTY OlD NOT SUFFER FROM THe 

THE CITY GOVERN~~NT TO MA I NTAIN ESSENTIAL SERVICES • 
EPARED TO 00 so. 

SINC! THESE EAR~IER STATEMENTS, MEMaERS OF MY STAFf HAVE REVIEWED 
A TE NT4TlVE THRE!• YEAR FINANCIAL PLA N FOR NEW YORK CITY PREPARED 
BY TH! MUNIC IPAL ASS ISTA NCE CORPORATION . 

THIS Pl~AN WOUL. OYIDE FOR THE FOL~OW!NG : 

1. THE ENACTMENT OF NEW TAXES TO I NCRE~SE REVENUE~ . 

2~ A PROCEDURE TO OE FER PAYMENT ON OUT~TANDlNG , OESTS AND REOUC~ 
INTEREST PAYMENTS TO 1HE FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS HOLDING NEW 
YORK CXTY OBLlGAT !ONS . 

3. MENDMEN'f TO UNtON CONTRACTS AND PENSION SYSTEMS~ 

4. A S!GNIGICANT REDUC TIO N IN THE CITY BUDGET . 

~ ~ THE PAOV!SIONS ~OR ADDITIONAL ' CREDIT FiNANCED BY CITY PE NS IO N 
I . 

FUNO$ . 

THESE STE 
THE ACTION 
AND AVOID 0 

UGGEST THAT NeW YORK OFFICIALS AR~ FlNALLY TAKI NG 
EQUIRED TO BRrNG RECEIPTS AND OUTLAYS INTO BALANC 
AUL.T . 

I AM TODAY REQUESTING GOY~RNOR CAR~Y, MAYOR 5EAME ~NO OTHER 
LEADERS TO FORMALLY COMMIT THEMS~~VES TO THI$ PL AN . THIS IS 
AN AM6IT10UI PROGRAM WHICH~ IF CARRI~O OUT, CAN ENABLE NEW YORK 
CITY TO SOl.. VE ITS Fl 1\JANC·I AL PRMBl.EMS !!! 

I N THE MEANTIME , I H~VE OlRECT~O MV STAFF TO WORK WlTH 
NEW YORK OFP!C lALS ON WH IC H ACTIONS , IF ANY, W tL~ BE 

EQU .XRED TO MAINTAIN ESSENTIAL> SERVICES ! N THE EVENT 
THIS PLAN ODES NOT WORK AND DE FAULT BECOMES I NEVI TABLE. 

Tl ONA b PARAGRAPHS IN LIEU OF ABOVE PARAGRAPH 

I N THE M~ANTl ME , X hAVE DIRECTED MY STAFF TO WOR 
W IT ti NEW YORK OFFICI AL..S ON WH ICH ACT ro i·'S , IF ANY, 
WlL L. SE REQUIRED TO MA ! N T~! N ESSENTIAL SERVICES ANP 
ON HOW THE FfDE~AL GOVERNMENT MAY BE OF ASSXSTANC! . 

;"~;..-.:~. 
_/~~· 'tJ t, !J ... , 

('~, <:....\ 
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T H~ ST~P8 I HAVE OUTLlNEO HERE ARE COND!T~ONEO ON THE 
ABX~ITY OF NEW YORK OFF!CI~~S TO CARRY OUT · T HE~E 
COMMITMENTS A~D TO FO~LDW THROUGH ON THE PLiN THEY 
HAVE P~OPOS 

Q ~ l8 THE PRESIDENT ABOUT TO CHANGE HIS POSITION ON 
AIO TO NEW YORK CITY? 

A. THE PRE8IOE~TiS POSITON HAS NO T CHANGED~ 

HE CO~TlNUES TO BE OPPO$EO TO ANY , FEDERA~ BAIL ~OUT 
OF ~EW YORK CITY TQ AVOID DEFAULT . 

HE 8EL!EVES THAT THE RESPONSIILITY FOR AVOIDING 
THE .REPERCUSSIONS FROM FISCA~ DEFAULT OF ~E~ VORK 
CITY RESTS WITH STATE AND LOCA~ OFFICIALS . 

AS THE PRESIDENT STATEO IN HIS REMARKS BEFORE THE 
NA TI ONAL PRESS C~UB OCT~~ER 29 , HE BELIEVES THAT 
TH~ CONGRESS SHOULD ENACT LEQISLATlO N PROVIDI NG 
THE PEOERAL COURTS WITH $UFFIClENT .UTHORITY TO 
PRESIDE OYE~ AN OROERL Y REORGANIZATION OF NEW YORK 
CIT~ FINANCIAL AFFA IR~ SHOULD THAT BECOME NECESSARY . 

THE PRESXOENT 18 ENCOURAGED BY THE APPARENT . EFFDRT$ 
MADe IN RECENT DAY S BY STATE AND LOCAL DFFICl~~S TO 
rtNr. WA YS , TO RESTOR E THE FISCAL ~ N TEGRITY OF NEW 
YORK CITY , 

.3 INDICATED !N HI S NA TIO NAL PRESS C~UB R~MARKS , HE 
%8 ~R!PAREO TO HO RK WITH APPROPRIATE OFFtCIA~S TO 
ENSURE THAT ESSENT~AL SERVICES ARE PROVI DED !O THE 
CITIZENS OF T~E CITY I N THE EVENT OF DEFAULT . 

073 . .. 
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EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 

""~:/ WASHINGTON, D.C. 20503 

NOV 1 7 1975 • 

MEMORANDUM FOR: 

FROM: CALVIN J. COLLI 

SUBJECT: New York City 

The attached tables summarize anticipated Federal payments 
to (or for the benefit of) New York City, along with rough 
estimates of the amounts of such payments in fiscal year 
1976. Specifically, 

Table.I lists major estimated payments to the 
City or its agencies. 

Table II lists major estimated payments to the 
State or its agencies that are passed through 
to the City or its agencies. 

Table III lists those payments considered most 
amenable to being pledged as collateral for loans 
to finance seasonal cash needs of the City. 

.l 

OMB strongly recommends against using this information as a 
basis for decisionmaking for the following reasons: 

The information was assembled in August through 
a "quick and dirty" survey. It was not reliable 
when it was collected. 

An unknown portion of these funds has probably 
been spent already. 

The responsible agencies have not reviewed these 
estimates. 

To avoid serious error, OMB recommends that either of two 
alternative actions be taken to collect reliable information: 

/</(:·Ji?,c: 
j ~ , ,: 

--, 



2 

ALTERNATIVE 1. OMB to conduct a new survey to obtain 
directly from the agencies (principally, Health, Education, 
and Welfare; Labor; Housing and Urban Development; and 
Agriculture) up-to-date Federal payment information. This 
effort would take three to five days. 

Approve 

Disapprove 

ALTERNATIVE 2. Treasury to obtain from the New York State 
Emergency Financial Control Board their list of anticipated 
Federal payments. OMB would then verify this information 
with the responsible Federal agencies. 

Approve 

Disapprove 

Attachments 

I 

~ 



TABLE I 

Rough Estimates of Federal Payments to 
New York City in FY 1976 

{in millions) 

Mass transportation operating subsidies {DOT 
Community development block grants {HUD) 
Comprehensive planning grants {HUD) 
Neighborhood facilities grants {HUD) 
Open spaces grants {HUD) 
Model cities (HUD) 
Water and sewer construction {HUD) 
Urban renewal (HUD) 
Real estate taxes {HUD) 
Public and subsidized housing assistance (HUD) 
Head start (HEW) 
Bilingual education (HEW) 
Manpower services (DOL) 
High unemployment (DOL) 
Temporary public service jobs (DOL) 
Real estate taxes (GSA) 
General revenue sharing (Treasury) 
Community action program (CSA) 
Wastewater treatment construction (EPA) 
Health manpower (VA) 
Food stamps administrative costs {DOA) 
Food and nutrition assistance (DOA) 

TOTAL 
75% of TOTAL 

$ 71.0 
40.0 
1.2 
2.4 
5.0 

40.0 
3.0 

21.7 
2.6 

193.3 
25.4 
11.5 
60.4 
40.8 

108.1 
2.2 

263.3 
20.0 
70.0 

.5 
6.4 

128.5 

$1117.3 
838.0 

Office of Management 
and Budget 

August 1975 
., .... 
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TABLE II 

Rough Estimates of Federal Payments to 
New York State 

(in millions) 

Highway construction (DOT) 
Medicaid (HEW) 
Training for local public assistance 

employees (HEW) 
Social services assistance (HEW) 
AFDC (HEW) 
Educationally deprived children (HEW) 
Vocational education 
Intergovernmental personnel assistance 

TOTAL 
75% of TOTAL 

$ 30.0 
1115.0 

10.9 
160.2 
656.7 
117.7 
14.0 

• 2 

$2104.7 
1578.5 

Office of Management 
and Budget 

August 1975 

..::/ ,<•' r C' ', ~·; 
. ./"-"' 
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TABLE III 

Payments Most Amenable to Pledges 
(in millions) 

To the City 

Mass transportation operating subsidies (DOT) 
Community development block grants (HUD) 
Comprehensive planning grants (HUD) 
Model cities (HUD) 
Real estate taxes (HUD) 
Public and subsidized housing assistance (HUD) 
Head start (HEW) 
Bilingual education (HEW) 
Manpower services (DOL) 
High unemployment (DOL) 
Temporary public service jobs (DOL) 
Real estate taxes (GSA) 
General revenue sharing (Treasury) 
Health manpower (VA) 
Food stamps administrative costs (DOA) 
Food and nutrition assistance (DOA) 

SUB TOTAL 

To the State 

Training for local public assistance 
employees (HEW) 

Social services assistance (HEW) 
Educationally deprived children (HEW) 
Vocational education 
Intergovernmental personnel assistance 

SUBTOTAL 
TOTAL 
75% GRAND TOTAL 

$ 71.0 
40.0 
1.2 

40.0 
2.6 

193.3 
25.4 
11.5 
60.4 
40.8 

108.1 
2.2 

263.3 
.5 

6.4 
128.5 

$ 995.2 

10.9 
160.2 
117.7 
14~0 

.2 

$ 303.0 
1298.2 

973.6 
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~:ccd per '.rot o.l 
:<nr.Lt'l Fo1:cc::s!.: Sources ----- ----
T' '·~ 
• ) ~ -1 ~ ..... 8~~ 9 829 

T ' , • 
._).:\.-'1 lJOG 1306 

FEE 571 571 

:.i.:\~ 95 3 953 

A.?R 144 1 Lj Ll 

:V!AY 75 75 

Jl.:-:~E 19 19 

TOTAL 3897 3897 
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L~. CASH NEEDS AND ~OURCES IlY MONTH. TO l?_ERIVE SEASONAL BORROHING 

l1AC 
~.s!J_us tmen t 

21 

28 

28 

77 

December 1975. - June 1976 

Bank, Pension, Swap 
Sales Tax Sinking Funds at 90% 

91 305 

173 537 

8 253 

109 %4 

so 

220 

50 337 

100 938 1439 

State 
Advance 

400 

200 

200 

800 

Season ell 
Subtotal Pensions ~et Cun;ul:.l ti\'t) -------

412 271 14 1 ltd 

59G 272 324 465 . 
310 -- 310 775 

500 -- 500 1275 

(3%) -- (33 4 ) 941 

(345) -- (345) 596 

(596) -- (5 9G) 0 

543 ' 543 0 . 0 

. I 

I . 



.:;zr,; ·io?~.Z C~?Y Cf\:-1f~ 2l')~'7 : ... .=;L-:~~ 
(doll~~s i~ 2ll_~~~3) 

C!..:~.:."""Jt.: la _ :_ ... le :; .. -.:. =: ~: _J 

?""[ 19/6-77 :~;: : .:77-78 

Jc.~2 110 0 ~fJ~!.. 

J._ugu s t 1 462 l:i :._3 

Se;?tewber 11 97 1237 
October 1585 ·; ?O< 

..L. -.J-J 

No•renber 1614 132 5 
December 2063 10:7 0 

January 2062 1697 
February 2017 2..645 

Narch 2120 peak 1994 peak 
April 1528 1369 
J>LJ.y 1103 990 
Jun2 0 0 

?e r Pe ter Goldmark 

c::: U?O n .i"lr. Goldmark' s request to Bob Gerrard, T::::-easu:rv _ 

1 ~ '1-:;;'13 - !..; -I 
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~·~.S~·lOR.~\lDU;:-1 F OR THE PRES ::!::D.S::iT 
~ _ .-/' 

5'P.0 Yl: L. ~'7ILLIA.J>1 SEID~·!_~::.; _./J 

·---
SUBJECT: New York City 

?he following is s ues are outli~ed ~o pro vide a focu s for the 
discussion of the New York City situation at the 3:00 9.m. 
~ee ting today : 

Issu~ 1: Should the Federal Government o~ovide f i nancial assis­
tance to New York Ci~~ to meet its season~l borrowins 
r equirements fo r essen~~al ser7i2es? 

Option A: Turn down the New York request for Federal assistance 
and r ecommend that a ddi tional actions be taken at the 
state and local level. 

Option B: Agree to support legislation authorizing Federal assis­
tance to meet seasonal borrowing needs for essential 
servlces. 

Option C: Seek ag reement from private financial institutions to 
provide financing the ~Ier,v York City 1 s seasonal needs 
and support legislation securing such financing with 
futu re Federal payments otherwise due b~e State and 
City . ~ 

~ ~ 

I£ you decide in principle to sepport Federal assistance =or New 
York City' s seasonal borrowing needs severa l additional issues 
require your attention. 

Issue 2: Should seasonal borrowing assistance take the form 
of d irect loans or loan guarantees? 

Option A: Direct l oans. 

Option 8: Lo an guaran tees. 

{~,-••• t, 
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~~at t~pes a~ ca~~i~~c~s 3hc~i~ 
p~ovislo~ of ?e~eral assis~~nce: 

-=- ~ :.e_..: :-~~c. ta t:.::e 

Oo~ion ~: General condition that ~he ler~er ~ t~e Federal So?9rn­
men t) be satisfied that the borrcwer has ~he ca?ac ity 
to repay the loan . 

Option B : i,landa te certain specific actions c:i:-~at ::tus~ be ta~en 
to qualify for the assistance. 

Option C : Requ ire that Federal loans or guarantees be secured 
by a l~~n on future Federal payments otherNise due 
the State and Ci-:.y. (An OHB memorandum on this issue 
is attached) 

Issue 4: What should constitute t~e control mechanism for any 
Federal assistance? 

Option A; Supervision of Federal loans or guarantees by a small 
Boa rd of Federal officials appointed by the President. 

Option B: Supervision of Federal loans or guarantees by a single 
Cubinet officer apoointed bv the President. - - J. 

Opt ion C: Supervision of Federal loans or guarantees by a small 
Boa rd of non-Federal Government officials appointed 
by the President; 

Issue 5: 
~-;r 

What should be the size arid duration of any Federal 
ass istance to New York fo r seasonal borrowing? .-;..9" 

Op~ion A: Res trict Federal assistance initially to one year 
duration and to the estimated ~1-3 billion required 
by New York City for the remainder of this fiscal 
year (through June 30, 1976). 

·ootion B; Restrict Federal assistance to three years and to 
the estimated levels outlined in the New York plan 
(th rough June 30, 1978 ) . 

O?~ior C : Provide Federal a~sistance for the f~ve --ears outli~e~ 
in the current House bil~ . 

<' 
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;;/;(7J'~ J!/JJF, 
Last May, after my first mee ting with Gover nor 

Carey and Mayor Beame about the f iscal problems of New 

York City, I informed the Governor and the Mayor, and I 

stated publicly, that the proper place for the r esolution 

of New York City's problem is the State of New York. 

Since that time, I have held to ~osition~~ 
~-eTA is ::a solution~t!!m> has to come from the local 

and responsible state authorities. 

Now New York City and State officials, working together 

on a bipartisan ~sis, have come up with what is for them 
~ • ._ 17-e 

a difficult 

problems. 

s-olut±or: to the city's fiscal 
I 

I commend them for the way they are meeting their 

responsibilities. I encourage them to enact ~~e~~~ 
Ykr~ N6W Cf, l ._ promptly#t/ a, ~~ ~ LVJl( 

v--h ·., fr.Pcc:~ . , 
If they do so, I c~~not de~y a helping hand to the 

~people of New York who will be making sacrifices in 

reduced services and increased taxes, or to the city and state 

officials who will need some temporary financial assistance. 

Accordingly, I ~ ask;4; the s..-~gf ~lo.te @reaal!'!~ ' 
~~!/(;._ ~~ -

to ~ ~ - conditional . op the State's enactment of ~ 
~~'f[,JJ(;L -r:o I'M~ -

stringent fiscal program~ fgz E:'!r~y S=t:!ato::::::rtfrercily -effic±e"J+~ ,......, . 
•' ~ ~ 

to provide short-ter\Jl oansf at interest)to assist L·;er,, York - . X , 

City in meeting payments for essential city services. 
-\ 

~ 



2 

of 

to 

City's fiscal 

* * * * * * 

.,... .... ' ~~ 
, f u II) 

, <,.., 
I ~~ 

y 



DRAFT 
11/18/75 

Last May, after my first meeting with Governor 

Carey and Mayor Beame about the fiscal problems of 

New York City, I informed the Governor and the Mayor, 

and I stated publicly, that the proper place for the 

resolution of New York City's problem is the State 

of New York. 

Since that time, I have held to the position that 

the solution has to come from the local and responsible 

state authorities. 

Now New York City and State officials, working 

together on a bipartisan basis, have come up with 

what is for them a difficult but realistic solution 

to the city's fiscal problems. 

I commend them for the way they are meeting 

their responsibilities. I encourage them to enact 

promptly a program that will resolve New York City's 

problems. 

If they do so, I cannot deny a helping hand to 

the people of New York who will be making sacrifices 
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in reduced services and increased taxes, or to the 

city and state officials who will need some 

temporary financial assistance. 

Accordingly, I ask the Congress to enact a 

plan--conditional on the State's enactment of a 

stringent fiscal program acceptable to me--to provide 

short-term Federal loans, at interest, to assist New 

York City in meeting payments for essential city 

services. 

# 

-,., .... ~ ... ~ ~-.~ 




